
CEMETERIES 

NOYAC 
NORTH HAVEN 

OLD BURYING GROUND 
RUSSELL'S NECK 



NORTH IiAVEH, L. I. 

The :1:ollowing single stone was found concealed in a swampy briar patch 

while running a line for the surveyors. It is hard to get at, and was 

probabiy a small private cemetery of the Duvall family. If more a.l!'.e 

buried there, which is doubtful, no stones have been erected. 

William Duvall, died ·of old age, November 16, 1797, aged 78 years. 

********************************************** 

RUSSELL'S HECK 

A private cemetery 
bet·ween 

Sag Harbor & North Nest 

1, David ?.ussell, died October 27, 1819, aged 75 years 

2. Elizabeth, wife of David RusselJ., died June 11, 180,i, aged 60 years. 

3, Elizabeth; daughter of David and Elizabeth Russell, died >lay 13, 1797 
aged 17 years. 

4. Peleg Russell., died June 30, 1795, aged 3 years. 

5. John Russell (no dates) 

6. Fanny Russell (no dates} 

The Church Records say 111\child of John Rue.sell died January 31, 1796, 

and a child of Juhn Russell died April 30, 1797 ". 

(The above 5 and 6 may J:ie the two children mentioned in the Church Record. 

************************************************ 



SAG HARBOR CORRECTOR 
liov. 7, 1903 

THE OLD BURYING GROU!ID 

Arranged for Publioa.tion by G, E. LATHAll 

llhat is now called the "Old lluryillg Ground•, the 

•etlent oity of the dead•, is situated 1n the center of the v111aga of 

Sag liarbor,N.Y., on wha.t is quite a h:I.J.l. From all sides of the plot, as 

you look at trom the street, the attention of the pa.aser-by is oalled to 

it. On the north it 11! bound~ by Union itreat, on the west by llad1son 

Street, on the south by !.a.tha,n Street, and on the east by the. Presbyterian 

Churoh .• In it a.re la.id at rest many of the early eettlera of the Village, 

poee1bly some of il>ts founders. History ea.ya that Sag Jla.rbor was settled 

a.bout the yea.rs 1730 or 1740. The early settlers or residents of the 

village, were employed 1n tbe coasting trade, Bloops and schooners were 

largely used a.t this time in the West India trade. '!'he hwses, the first 

of them wer.e built n11ar the water, on the north- 0 est part of the vill»ge, 

or west of the old •Hog Ne.ck Bri<J.ge• •. 

In looking over tbie "Old Buryl.ng Ground", and 

reading the insoript1ons on the old moss-grOffl! g,,a'l'estones, we find that 

persons were buried in it nine years befo:i:e the Revolutionary War. On 

these tomb.stones the r!l.vagse 01' t1me have made 1nro"'1.1i. The old and 

1'a.1111l1a:r names we have read on the tombstones, which a.re espeoia.lly 

noticeable, we have copied. They are ae fOllowat Raymond, Clark, Hedges, 

Price, Crowell, L•Hommediw, 'l'reman, li.msell, Jermain, Latham, Taylor, 
' 

Bs.ll., Cook, Goedwin, Jagge:i:, Welden, Dennison, Sayre, lla.vall, f!a.rris, 

Eldred.gs, OollJ.na, Ripley, Oorey, Chass, Harlow, Whittlesey, Hild:i:eth, 

Gelston, Howsll, Parker, Stuart, \l/oOdruff and othere. !limy b0di11s we:i:e 

taken out from this enclosure some yea.rs ago and buried in Oakland 

Cemstery. In law .l.t is said, •possession is nine points,• and 1f suoh 1s 

the oase, then we think these deceased who have held quiete possession 



1'- of this f.';>pot .for so long a time, ought UOT: to. be DISTURBED or the BURIAL 

PJ,iACE EITHER.- Tne.z.·e ~e al:su other- oonneottqnf.r. a.bout this epot wbi<>h make 

1 t a.ear to tnose who have friends a.nd relativea buried there .. Where the 

•Old. !rury;t.ng Oround:s no:Vf' is, no doubt in early settlement of the village• 

when thte tr~at wae lai.d qut f◊r ln.tl'1al purpos,,s 1 t waE', tb.iakl-y 'ROo(ie:i• as 

now is the Oakland Cemetery in the sc1.1thetn p$,rt cf Urn:. village. We 'ier• 

inf0-tm:ed a few days ago,_ 'try a;i old a1t1zen, that he WM· told t11e first­

bu.rial in the "Old Burying Grct4'1d1 waa tnat Qf n ei1\all ¢hild an,,i thlil 

lllQthat waa heart-..brok,m, to think that he~ iJlli.td 1Htd been bu.ti ad. all alone 

in the woods n;nd that att;e:r dark~ $he v.:ent within thio euoloa.ure and l!ta.-y ... 

ad by tll:a grave of t"he o:h1ld all nigh't: long .. I! tl11a is tru,s; the .fir.ot 

burial i~ it;;; must have bt1on \Il tlle suUtn:a:e tim(3'. flow troa this atatemt.int 

ill we know not; hll'ti -wa give 1.t as nta.tad. to u~. 

Suge;ost:t-ons ha.vs 'basn ma.de f':vom. 1..i;ne i;.o tbra i1l regard tci­

tht'H;le g_:ro.unds being u.-s:ed fol' aohool ptu::r,oaas.. We -no not fgl,1 in ttith th:Ls 

, idea..,. Let -tb.e ITQld Bu.ry1-na Grdtmi:t11 :r er.nain as :t t ia. Th.ere- fa,11 e oth itt pla.oas 1 -~--i;, 

on whi.¢h to b11ild a sohovl builcU.nf;.t if necessary. Dun•t disturb thifl 

re~ting plaq.e of the daadl Tha ladies o! ou:..· Vill,iga Imp:c-ove:c,eut fk-,r,Jie'liy 

have- theae grounda in oharg;e... We know they will not sae it dimtu:i."bed~ In 

1()old.ne; over some old pv.;re::ra a week ox t~o. 01.nce.1 tte .found an old dei:id#" 

Wh1oh rela,tee t:o -fJh.ie matter.,_ whloh we have oopta-cl rw fo11cw,a: 

Thomas 'i'arb-ell to :Hu.bbal"d L-athamt 10 norei1-,, now Buiying G:rmmd. $16 .oo 
:i.?72. 

&ot lio .• l_, G~ef:\t D1V1'11en~ nQ:rth "by h;tpway,, eaat by land a:f Sarah 

'?~bell, eouth by land or Edward: Ho-well; west by land of David Hand 

1772. 
Now Pre:$byte:rian Ctn1rolt 1n L()t No.l •- G~e~t Divis:ion, The above which 

has been W:J:<ittem, 1a an ®teide o.opy of -the Thoma& Tarbell deed. 

The follow:i.ng is on the 1na1.de of the Thomas Tarbell deed;. 

ttKnow all men by theee Presents, that I, T'homas Tarhell, of the 
't'olAftl$h1p 0£ Riohniona,, ..in the couiit:y of Ba:rkshire in Boeton

1111 



Goverrnt!c1!..:t Pt1ys10:iar1 ~ Do foi: tbq uo11a-1.de:1:a.t;1on of t;.b.a sum of Bighte.;n 
pounds, York money, whioh be1ng pa.id. to 111y !ull sa.tisi'a.ction by Hubbard 
Latham, of the town oi Sou.thai;.:pton, i:n 'tJu3 ovu.nt-y of Su:f'i'olk and 
provinoe of New York, oordroinder. The Rece1pt of Money 1 do a.oknow­
led.ge ~nd myaeli Fully sa-tia!1eu.. oon·taa•tieti. and paid, r,avo given. 
granted, and tio by tl,e Presentll, Give, Grant. Barga.in, Soll, Convey, 
Confirm unto the Sb.id H'tlbba.rd Latham and tl1s heira and assigns !oteve?"; 
One certain piece of land, lying in the Lot No.l, Gweat D1v1s1on, and 
contains Tan ao-re.s., Lie it C!Ol:'e oz- less,. a,filt 1s Cri:tted rznd. bvuncleU.. ~s 
follows: llogirming north by a H1gb:way, and ea•t by land of Sa.rah 'l'o.rbell, 
SO"\ia_tb by tl:e uplw.1-d S!fi:lilll,) oi" Ect."A':.i.Xd H0-w.ell a.ad \'1ee:t Py David P...unG. and. 
Hubbard bathWII; to be unto him, the said Hubba.rd batham, to have and to 
hti1-d» Poeia:a-s and enjoy the BEl..iiie a.a his. 01~.u prop-erty and L.u.tvful F,H,at-$ 
of l!lher1t.enoe forever; one certain pleoe of l"'ld lyillg 1n the Lot No.l 
G:l'ea-t Div.:u.1-1on,. ami oont~1ns • 1en a.er.ea .• ba it rtcl'e OJ.'. leca une. iu 
t>utt..,_ or bOUllded as follQWlll Beginning north by a Highway and east by 
h'\fld of Sar;,h iaxball; south by the upland. s~""P o! Edwa1>si. Howell; li&,;t 
by J;iav1d Hand and Hubba.rd Latham; to be unto hi• the said !lubbe,rd 
Latham11c tc• have a.no.. t.o bold.~ Pti.:asesa and 5njcll the e.;;;E.:e a.a i1is Cl:\l'l &nd 
their property a.lid lawtul eatate of lnh<tritenoe forever, 

Ami fu.Uhe,r::moi'e, I t:U.e said Thomae ?rabell, for :li-e 9.ni tiY hei:.i.·s _, 
excuto:e and e.dm1nietrators as ae,U.gns, Do Oovenant; and I ~gt'l,!l..11 the 
!tore Dla.,l.aaed .;,iemisez to hi"' and the sc.c!.d llubba.zd Latl,am, hill ,,e.iee 
and assign& foreve:, against all lawful ola1ma or d"1!l!l.nda o:f any person 
·'4ha ta.o·e:v:~r > t-o 11a.r..rant" aaoru:l and iil:f·end. ·the eau, in wi tnese ~nereof 
I h1>.ve unto aet my hand and sea.l, th.ts twenty-sixth day of Augue1' and 
1n -the year of Oi.:i.l' Lord., 177~. 

Signed, Sealed !IDd. delive:ed 1n the Presents 

Art.ong some memorandums of the late i!r, Eleazoi· Latham, we find 

the following: 
Old Eiuryiug Gre;ur,.d tit 3ae; :-;axhc:c, lLay 5" l'l6'1 

~-'t a mt;~tiJ.1g ◊f t'.ns, t:ru.ete\S:B h-~.Ld. ty a,ijcurru,ent~ voted. 

a-J:ld Ql'cl6xed t,y $tl.1-U. t.r·u.J;.:tees ,- tlrn.t 14..r,. 'l!illia;r. .HQJ®l'S ~'1.0. L'avl.d Wo-od­
ruff, shall purohaee a pieoe sf land at Sag Harbor, near Meeting House, 
not •xo~ed Z of on& a.al'&-; to to fo.1 3- bnr.ia.l -pl3.o·e,,. a.n.d tna t ;-:i.t the 
tq.wata c.oat. 11 

June 23~d, 1767 - The truate~s being met by ad;j:ourn,ient, voted ,.md 

orda~ed, by said trustecll, that llavid Hand, "'"-Y, and shall have a 

11srta1n piece ot land, adjo1ng on the south side or hie homo lot. 

Bounded en the v:eet, on ,he lands of Peter liildreth, e.nd. is 5 poles, 

21 :set and a ha.l:f wide at tho ,iest end,. a.ntl rwu., eastv;ard 30 -poles 

in length, cowing to a point. 

a oertain pieoe of land at or near the waet1ng house, as it is 1aye<l 



eaid land adjoining Ha.)ttt•s lot,, 

A oopy from the R~oo:rtls ~,:t the propl"iato'..cu 1iruu-uea1a.. Ed'1in ?oat,.Oleltk• 

David fumd ·to Uubba.td Lathar:1, no:rth by Bury;t11g U1•ound. Deed 

177-0~ Tb.in: is Wl'lat i.o no~t o&lted thd Old. Bu1•-,·j,ng GroUJld on Madison 

Street-"' 09:c-ner of Union Street. 11.lh·:c: la.Ht 1.ntum.ontu Wb.l.cb. wera ~a.de: in 

the Old Bu:rytng Ground. \.:~re: in the yea.r" i{?S~ .. 

eame fo:i: the \U:Ht$ m1(l -purposes. tl1&·1tcri n •J@l't<'.:t:tna~l;, and finding no 

MF.ft er i n,1 .i:Jra aura sot" int srl inia ti, mis , d <:S all ow 1;hu ea:..to 1, u 1:>e .r eo-oxded. 
Com•· e Sleight,,, • 

Dav;.d Haus:l waa the verecn 01 ;::horn f'..ubps.rd Lato.am ptt!.'O:h~aad~ 

GiQ.eo:p. E..an,d, lu:.? lle~,rd. r,irJ; 1N:i.1(.:e tbt: d@lazat·19n. Kn.utte Latham tne person 

as peJrnon wh:g :pa.i:d .. 
lo whom it. m,;'1:,t conf;s~J I ~1f,r'tifY..t ta;:..Zi 1 LJavJ.o. Ha.nd~ tlt.iNa 

B'.f;itdge_ H~iron"· 1808. 
AH wJ.tnee!3-,,. r-li:Y hand• Davu1 litma ~· 

X, h;l\'.'; d,1,;rk., 



Signed, Sealed and Delivered. 
Th,~'1ie Eu:1;1.~ 



I 

SAG HARBOR EXPRESS NOVEt2ER 12, 1903 

As the 81d 11Bti!'Ying Ground" seems to be a popular topic :for consideration just now, 
made so by the preposterous suggestion of turning it into a public school site, 
would it not .be well for some one interested and competent in ancient lore and 
history, to give the public the tru.e facts and data regarding this "ancient city of thi 
dead". An attempt was macle to do this in the last issue of the "Corrector"., but the 
effort seems to have been a failure, so £ar as authentic information is concerned, as 
the m-iter has evidently confused in his m.ind two burial plots~ He quotes "May 5, 176' 
At a meeting of the Trustees, held by adjournment,voted and ordered by said Trustees, 
that Wm. Rogers and David Woodruff shall purchase a piece of land at Sag Harbor nea.r 
the Meeting House, not to exceed 5/ 4 of an acre to b.e for a burial place, end that 
at the town's cost.A little study of the geography- of the village, and the allottments 
and boundaries as given in the records will show that this entry refers to the old 
burying ground which once occupied the site no~ covered by the premises of John TieCasU 
Mrs .. William Bennett, and the market of George J. Howell, and the meeting house 
mentioned was the Old Presbyterian Church, corners of Church & Sage Streets. There 
was no meeting house at that time near the present old bu:rying ground, not until 
75 years later. The piece of land quoted a.s being given in exchange for this 
"old burying groundn plot to David Hand was presumably a portion of the lot now 
owned and occupied by George Kiernan and the "coming to a pointn now forms a part 
of Madison Square.. The above is given by the Corrector scribe as the 1'0ldest 
Buryi);!g ground at Sag Harbor"; i:f so where were all the bodies buried between 1750 
and 1767? The v.Titer says, 11We find that persons were buried in it nine years 
before the Revolutionary ffar." Also the last interments which were made in the 
Old BU.eying Ground were in the year 1784. This may be true, ref'erring to the 
old burying ground on lower Madison Street but if the writer presumes to refer 
to the old Burying ground now in question, he is evidently half a centt1try 11of:f11

• 

It is a well known_ fact howe~rer that the oldest tombstone in the now old burying 
ground bears date July 2, 1780. Query - If the last body was buried in this old 
ground in 1784, where were the people buried, who died during the next fifty years, 
up to the time Oaklend Cemetery was opened? 

Again we can find no evidence either in fact or history of houses being built 
v,est of the Old Hag N eek bridge on the Gove, but authentic records of a settlement 
east of' Main Street, near the water. Will some compe_tent person lead us out of 
the dark. 

(Student) 

• 
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